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Management’s Discussion and Analysis for the year ended December 31, 2007 
               

 
 
This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) of the business, operating results, liquidity and 
capital resources and other financial information of Gamehost Income Fund (the Fund”) is dated February 
15, 2008.  This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial 
statements of the Fund and accompanying notes to those audited annual consolidated financial 
statements for the years ended December 31, 2007 (“Year”) and December 31, 2006 (together the 
“Financial Statements”). 
 
Annual Financial Statements of the Fund have been prepared by management in accordance with 
Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) and include the operating results of the 
Fund, its subsidiaries and a proportionate share of its joint ventures.   
 
Certain prior year figures, both annual and quarterly, have been reclassified to conform to the current year 
and quarterly presentation.  Annual Financial Statements are reported in Canadian dollars. 
 
Capitalized items are defined when they first appear.  This MD&A focuses on year over year comparative 
results for the Year.  When significant, this MD&A will elaborate on results for the three months ended 
December 31, 2007 (the “Quarter”) and comparison of the Quarter to results in the immediately preceding 
quarter.  Readers are directed to MD&A in prior interim reports for specific discussion of results of 
previous quarters.  Earlier financial statements and management discussion and other disclosures of the 
Fund can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

 
 
 

Caution to the Reader       
                                               

  
No Auditor Review 
 
Quarterly figures and comparisons contained in this MD&A have not been independently audited or 
reviewed by the Fund’s external auditors. 
 
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 
 
This MD&A makes reference to financial measures that do not have any standardized meaning 
prescribed by GAAP.  Specifically, the MD&A may reference Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 
and amortization (“EBITDA“) or “distributable cash from operations” which are both non-GAAP financial 
measures. 
 
EBITDA is a commonly used measure of financial performance by the broader financial community.  
Management believes that EBITDA provides information to the reader on the Fund’s performance in 
generating cash from normal operations before any financing costs associated with generating those 
earnings.  The Fund’s means of financing can change over time at the discretion of management.  As 
such, EBITDA can assist the reader in assessing not only the Fund’s performance in generating cash, but 
also the Fund’s ability to meet current or future financing obligations.  There is no standardized meaning 
prescribed by GAAP for EBITDA.  Comparing EBITDA of the Fund to EBITDA reported by other issuers 
can be misleading.  EBITDA should not be relied upon as a sole measure of performance.  A 
reconciliation between EBITDA and net earnings as defined by GAAP can be found on page 15 of this 
MD&A. 
 
This MD&A is in all material respects in accordance with the recommendations provided in Canadian 
Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA) publication Standardized Distributable Cash in Income Trusts 
and Other Flow-Through Entities: Guidance on Preparation and Disclosure.  A reconciliation of 
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standardized distributable cash to cash from operating activities as reported on the Consolidated 
Statements of Cash Flow can be found on page 20 of this MD&A. 
 
Industry specific terms relating to the operations of the Fund are used throughout this MD&A and defined 
when they first appear. 
 
 
Forward Looking Statements       
 
This MD&A may contain forward-looking statements.  Forward-looking statements may contain words 
such as “anticipates”, “believes”, “could”, “expects”, “indicates”, “plans” or other similar expressions that 
suggest future outcomes or events.  Forward looking statements have risks and uncertainties of varying 
significance.  Management attempts to minimize the use of forward looking statements.  Any use of 
forward looking statements reflect reasonable assumptions made on the basis of management’s current 
beliefs with information known by management at the time of writing.  Factors that may affect results 
include, but are not limited to, governmental legislation and regulation at the national, provincial or 
municipal level, general or local business and economic conditions, the good standing of business, 
gaming and liquor licenses, competition, consumer preferences and disposable incomes, demographic 
shifts and weather patterns.  Any number of these factors, and others, could cause actual results to differ 
from forward-looking statements.  Additional information about the inherent risks in forward looking 
statements and any management assumptions of risk can be found in the Business Risks and 
Opportunities section at the end of this MD&A.   

   
 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

Internal control over financial reporting has been designed to provide reasonable assurance that material 
information relating to the Fund, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to management by 
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which the annual filings are being prepared. 

The effectiveness of the Fund’s disclosure controls and procedures have been evaluated as of the end of 
the Year for the period covered by the annual filings.   In the opinion of management, disclosure controls 
and procedures of the Fund are operating effectively as of the end of the Year and for the period covered 
by the annual filings based on this evaluation. 

There has been no change in the Fund’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
Quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the issuer’s internal control 
over financial reporting. 
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Organizational Structure                  
 

 The Fund 

Gamehost Income Fund (the “Fund”) is an unincorporated open-ended limited purpose trust established 
under the laws of the Province of Alberta and is governed by a trust agreement dated April 9, 2003 (the 
“Fund Agreement”). 

The Trust 

Gamehost Trust (the "Trust") is an unincorporated open-ended limited purpose trust established under the 
laws of the Province of Alberta and is governed by a trust agreement dated April 10, 2003 (the “Trust 
Agreement”). All of the issued and outstanding units of the Trust are owned by the Fund. The trustees of 
the Trust are the trustees of the Fund. 

The Limited Partnership 

Gamehost Limited Partnership (the "Limited Partnership") is a limited partnership formed under the laws 
of the Province of Alberta.  The Limited Partnership owns the assets and business operations of the Fund.  
These assets were acquired from Service Plus Hospitality Ltd., Will Inns Ltd. and Boomtown Casino Ltd. 
pursuant to a Plan of Arrangement (the “Plan of Arrangement”) under the Business Corporations Act 
(Alberta) (the “ABCA”).  The Limited Partnership began operations of the Fund effective June 1, 2003. 

The Manager 

The general partner of the Limited Partnership is Gamehost Management Inc. (the “Manager”).  Pursuant 
to a management agreement (the "Management Agreement") between the Fund and the Manager, the 
administration and management of the Fund was delegated to the Manager. 

Units 

An unlimited number of Fund Units and Special Voting Units may be created and issued pursuant to the 
Fund Agreement.  The Limited Partnership is authorized to issue unlimited numbers of both Class A units 
(“A Units”) and Class B Limited Partnership units (“B Units”).  The A Units are held by, and can only be 
issued to, the Trust.   All B Units are held by the remaining partners of the Limited Partnership.  There are 
3,591,051 A Units and 3,444,800 B Units of the Limited Partnership issued and outstanding.  B Units are 
exchangeable, on a one-for-one basis, for Fund Units.  Holders of Fund Units and holders of B Units have 
equal voting rights.  There has been no change in the number of units issued or outstanding during the 
Year. 

 
Overview of the Fund            
               
 

The Fund’s activities are currently confined to the Province of Alberta, Canada.  Operations include the 
Boomtown Casino in Ft. McMurray, the Great Northern Casino in Grande Prairie and Service Plus Inns & 
Suites (“Service Plus”), a limited service hotel, also located in Grande Prairie.  As a complement to the 
hotel, the Fund owns a retail complex (the “Strip Mall”) that leases space to separate liquor store, pub and 
full service restaurant operations.  The Fund is also a 40% joint venture partner in Deerfoot Inn & Casino 
Inc., (the “Deerfoot Joint Venture”), in Calgary.  
 
Gaming operations of the Fund include Fund owned and operated table games and the operation of 
government owned slot machines lottery ticket outlets.  Hotel operations of the Fund include full and 
limited service hotels and banquet and convention services.  Food, beverage and entertainment are 
offered at each of the Fund’s casino locations.   
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Management believes in a combined entertainment and hospitality model.  Our model targets the 
entertainment seeker and social occasional gamer.  Clean, inviting venues that deliver live entertainment, 
lounging and dining, rest and relaxation together with gaming are situated in community based locales.   
 
It is the intent and practice of the Fund to distribute taxable income of the Fund to unit holders by way of 
regular monthly cash distributions. 

 
 

Selected Annual Information       
               

 
Selected Annual Information December 31 (twelve months) 

  2007 2006 2005 2004 
Revenue 57,619.9      49,293.6      31,085.5       25,426.4 
       
Net earnings 1 19,271.6      21,178.6      15,340.3       12,726.5 
Net earnings/unit 1, 2 $        2.739  $       3.010  $       2.180   $       1.809 
       
Total assets 92,284.6      91,682.3      92,403.4       76,500.6 
Total long term liabilities' 2,234.8                  -                   -                     -  
       
Cash distributions declared/unit 3 $        3.470  $       2.780  $       2.030   $       1.720 

      
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise) 

1 Before earning allocation to minority Class B Limited Partners.  There were no discontinued operations or extraordinary items. 
2 Basic and fully diluted 
2 Equal for both Fund Units and minority interest Class B Limited Partnership Units 

 
Over the selected annual periods organic growth has played a major role in the ongoing success of the 
Fund.  All business segments of the Fund including food & beverage, hotel and gaming operations have 
made significant contributions.  The Fund is a 40% joint venture owner of Deerfoot Inn & Casino which 
celebrated its grand opening in November of 2005.  In early 2006, the Fund completed an expansion of 
Boomtown Casino effectively doubling its size.  These expansions and organic growth coincided with slot 
machines increasing from 499 machines to 1,070 machines and gaming tables increasing from 32 tables 
to 46 tables.  Hotel rooms increased from 123 to 198 over the same period and food, beverage and 
entertainment services grew in relation to these expansions.  The Fund’s success has been assisted by a 
strong Alberta economy, a growing population and higher than average disposable incomes.   
 
Unless otherwise stated, all figures and results presented in this MD&A include only the Fund’s 40% 
Participating Interest in the assets, liabilities, equity and operating results of the Deerfoot Joint Venture. 
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Overall Financial Results and Condition of the Fund       
                

 
At the end of the Year the Fund had $92.3 million in total assets $0.6 million greater than at the start of 
the year.  Excepting a one time $3.5 million non-cash write down of licenses as a result of a change in 
accounting estimate, assets would have posted a larger 4.5% increase.  The Fund declared a special 
distribution for the month of December 2007 payable in January 2008.  The special distribution raises the 
annual payout ratio on distributable cash from operations to 102%.  Prior to declaration of the special 
distribution the Fund had maintained a conservative 69.3% payout ratio on distributable cash from 
operations resulting in floats and bank balances at the end of the Year growing to $13.1 million up $5.4 
million from 2006.  
 
A slowdown in the natural gas sector caused by low commodity prices and a depressed forestry industry 
from the downturn of USA home building have subdued the general economy in Grande Prairie where the 
Fund operates the Great Northern Casino, Service Plus Inns & Suites hotels and a multi-tenant strip mall.  
A provincial wide smoking ban on January 1, 2008 had an immediate adverse affect on gaming activity 
which is expected to recover over the short term.  The Alberta government’s decision to increase royalty 
rates for the energy sector has created a degree of uncertainly in the energy industry which has led to a 
decrease in energy related spending.  The longer term impact of the government’s decision is too early to 
predict.  The Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission continue to roll out ticket in/ticket out (“TITO”) 
technology to all slot operations in the province.  TITO removes the coin component in slot machines and 
replaces it with ‘credit’ system and automated cashier kiosks.  Only the Fund’s Great Northern Casino 
remains to be converted.  The benefits of TITO are already being realized at two of the Fund’s three 
casinos through increased cash play and reduced labour costs.  Management anticipates no adverse 
impact on the Fund’s ability to generate cash or on its pattern of cash distributions from these factors in 
the short term.   
 
The June 12, 2007 passing of the Federal government’s tax on income trusts will, however, have an 
adverse impact on the Fund.  Management is confident that current rates of distribution are sustainable.  
The growth rate in distributions, however, will be tempered.  Dependant on the Fund’s response to the 
impending tax there may be one time costs incurred prior to the effective date of the tax.  These costs, if 
any, can not be estimated with any degree of certainty. 
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Quarterly Performance Summary       
                

 
Quarterly Performance 2007 2006 
   Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 

Total revenue     14,912      14,280     14,345     14,083     13,485     12,673      11,624     11,512 
Expenses       7,605        7,347       7,239       7,079       7,144       6,486        6,071       5,930 
EBITDA 1, 2       7,307        6,933       7,106       7,004       6,341       6,186        5,553       5,581 
EBITDA % 49.0% 48.5% 49.5% 49.7% 47.0% 48.8% 47.8% 48.5% 

                
Net earnings before 
minority interest 6,558 259 6,268 6,186 5,445 5,264 4,593 4,708 
Net earnings % before 
minority interest 44.0% 1.8% 43.7% 43.9% 40.4% 41.5% 39.5% 40.9% 
Net earnings per unit 3 $0.932 $0.037 $0.891 $0.879 $0.774 $0.748 $0.653 $0.669 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      
1 EBITDA is not a defined measure under Canadian GAAP.  See Caution to Reader under MD&A.     
2 Before earnings allocation to minority Class B Limited Partners.  There were no extraordinary items or discontinued operations. 
3 Basic and fully diluted, all classes      

 
In Q3 of the current Year, the Fund recorded two non-cash adjustments affecting net earnings.  The first 
involved a change in accounting estimate for gaming licenses which resulted in a write down of $3.5 
million and the second involved the recognition of $2.2 million in future taxes as a result of a June 12, 
2007 passing of tax law by the Federal Government that will effectively tax distributions of the Fund 
beginning January 1, 2012.   
 

 
Revenues       
                  

 
Total Revenue 

 
Total Revenue Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Total Revenue 57,619.9 49,293.6 16.9% 14,911.8 13,485.1 10.6% 14,279.9 4.4% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
A cooling of the general economy in Grande Prairie, Alberta resulted in a marginal decline in year over 
year revenues at the Great Northern Casino while all other properties contributed to solid annual growth.  
Quarter 4 is traditionally a strong quarter for the Fund.  The advent of winter weather moves people 
indoors out of the cold and the corporate community celebrates year end.  

 
Hotel Rooming Revenue 
 

Hotel Rooming includes both guest and meeting room sales at hotels.  Occupancy and Average Daily 
Rate (“ADR”) are calculated on guest room sales only. 
 

Hotel - Rooming Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Rooming 8,627.6 7,515.7 14.8% 2,078.4 2,030.4 2.4% 2,267.7 (8.3%) 
 Occupancy 78.8% 79.1% (0.3%) 75.9% 76.0% (0.1%) 79.3% (3.4%) 
 ADR $148.17 $128.66 15.2% $146.92 $142.54 3.1% $150.66 (2.5%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      
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Overall room revenue growth was supported by higher room rates while occupancy levels closed the year 
at a very respectable level equal to the previous year.    
 
Service Plus felt the impact of a slowdown in the local natural gas and forestry weighted economy of 
Grande Prairie.  Room rate increases implemented over the later course of 2006 and early 2007 allowed 
for a modest overall revenue increase despite a 10% decline in occupancy to 80% for the Year.  To date 
the Grande Prairie market seems content to share their relative percentages of a smaller market to 
preserve higher room rates. 
 
The Deerfoot Joint Venture benefited throughout the Year from a strong Calgary economy.  Occupancy 
levels rose 14% to 77% on the Year.  Market rates for hotel rooms moved higher in sync with occupancy 
rates.  ADR at the Deerfoot Joint Venture rose $20/room to $165/room for the Year. 
 
In comparison to the previous quarter both properties experienced the seasonal drop off in business in the 
days leading up to and through the Christmas season to New Years Eve. 
 

 
Table Game Revenue  

 
Table play and revenue sharing is regulated in Alberta by the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission.  In 
general terms, ‘Drop’ is the total amount of money anted and bet by players at most table games.  ‘Hold’ is 
the amount won from the drop at each table.  Hold as a percentage of the drop will fluctuate.  The hold is 
shared in varying percentages between charities and the casino operator dependant on the size and 
location of the casino.  The operator’s percentage of the hold is the ‘Net’.  The game of Poker has a ‘Pot’ 
rather than a drop.  The pot is the total amount anted and bet by players at a poker table.  ‘Rake’ is the total 
amount of the pot that is retained by the table and is usually a flat fee for each hand played.  Rake is shared 
in varying percentages between the charity and casino operator dependant on agreements with the Alberta 
Gaming and Liquor Commission.  The operator’s percentage of the rake is the ‘Net’.  Financial statements 
of the Fund report only the net of the hold or rake.   
 

Table Drop and Hold Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

   2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Drop 59,952.2 48,570,1 23.4% 15,359,6 13,473.1 14.0% 15,341,8 0.1% 
 Hold % 18.6% 18.9% (0.3%) 17.8% 18.3% (0.5%) 17.6% 0.4% 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Tables (# of) Q4 (end of) Q3 (end of) 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 +(-) 
 General and High Limit 35.4 33.0 2.4 33.0 2.4 
 Poker 9.2 9.2 - 9.2 - 
 Caribbean Stud 1.4 2.4 (1.0) 2.4 (1.0) 
  46.0 44.6 1.4 44.6 1.4 

 
Table Revenue Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 General and High Limit 6,723.8 5,774.1 16.4% 1,680.7 1,523.7 10.3% 1,605.9 4.7% 
 Poker 1,126.6 940.2 19.8% 315.1 276.0 14.1% 271.3 16.1% 
 Caribbean Stud 205.0 235.6 (13.0%) 49.7 55.5 (10.3%) 50.9 (2.4%) 
  8,055.4 6,949.9 15.9% 2,045.5 1,855.2 10.3% 1,928.1 6.1% 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      
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General and high limit table activity is most appropriately measured by drop while table effectiveness is best 
measured by hold percentage.  The combined effect of these measures determines net table performance 
or revenue to the operator.  The Fund saw substantial growth in table activity during the Year, while the hold 
percentage was moderately lower.  While Great Northern Casino suffered from the same general malaise 
that dampened hotel results for Service Plus, The Deerfoot Joint Venture and Boomtown Casinos rolled on. 
 
Table drop for the Year at Boomtown Casino climbed 36.4% over 2006.  Despite the hold percentage 
declining 4.1 percentage points year over year for the Year to 16.5% the property still posted a 9.1% 
increase in net revenue on the strength of growth in overall drop.  Reduced hold percentages are 
attributable to inexperienced dealers.  Effective September 1, 2007, the Municipality of Wood Buffalo in 
which the City of Ft. McMurray and Boomtown are located passed a smoking bylaw effectively removing 
smoking from all public places. Growth in table drop slowed to a quarterly rate of 1.4% for the Quarter.  
Some of this can be attributed to the smoking ban, but Q4 is typically a slower quarter for Boomtown.   In 
December, local plants operate on skeleton crews and construction projects are commonly on temporary 
shut down while a large segment of transient workers head to out of province homes for extended holiday 
periods.  As a result it is difficult at this early stage to gauge what level of impact the smoking bylaw has had 
or will have on table revenues.  Poker Rake was up 500% to $246,326 for the Year compared to $49,221 in 
2006.  This was made possible by improved staffing levels at the casino. 
 
At Great Northern Casino drop was down 7.1% for the Year compared to 2006.  The hold percentage of 
21% for the Year was down negligibly from 2006 resulting in the net table revenues falling by 8% year over 
year.  The Great Northern Casino received approval from the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission and 
removed their lone Caribbean Stud table in December to be replaced by a Ultimate Texas Hold’m table in 
February 2008.  Caribbean stud was removed because of waning popularity.  Poker Rake was down 
marginally by 4% similar to Drop to $310,873 for the Year compared to $327,863 in 2006. 
 
Management at the Deerfoot Joint Venture continued to focus their table efforts on high limit gamers.  The 
high limit business grew steadily over the course of the year to the point plans for a special high limit table 
room was necessitated.   A new high limit area was completed in November 2007 and occupies space 
previously used for a sit down buffet.  Additional table games were placed on the gaming floor as part of the 
expanded table space.  The Fund’s portion of these additional tables equates to 2.4 tables.  From these 
efforts, table drop for the Year grew 38% from the year previous and 29 year over year for the Quarter.  The 
hold percentage also gained 2.3% to 19.0% for the Year resulting in an increase in net table revenues of 
57%.  Poker and other net table revenues were down marginally or flat for the Year from 2006. 
 

 
Slot Machine Revenue 

 
In Alberta, slot machine odds are regulated by the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission (the “AGLC”).  
The revenue sharing arrangement for amounts won by the slot machines is also set by the AGLC.  Under 
the current arrangement casino operators, charities and the provincial government share the machine win 
on a 15/15/70 split respectively.  Slot machine revenue, therefore, is determined by the above arrangements 
as well as the number of hours each machine operates and how much money is played on a machine 
(‘Cash Play’) during hours of operation. 
 

Slot Machine Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Net Revenue 23,289.6   20,309.6 14.7% 5,897.5 5,238.6 12.6% 5,954.3 (1.0%) 

 Machines 1 1,069.6     1,046.4        20.0 1,069.6 1,046.4        20.0  1,066.4 - 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      
1 At the end of the Year or Quarter         
2 Total for the Year or Quarter         

 
Total cash play increased for both the Year and Quarter compared to 2006 by 15.4% and 11% respectively, 
but declined marginally by 1.7% during the Quarter from the previous quarter. 
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The Great Northern Casino in Grande Prairie recorded lower slot activity for the Year and Quarter year over 
year and compared to the previous quarter.  Results were down on average 6% to 7%.  Grande Prairie is 
experiencing a general slowdown in the natural gas sector as a result of low commodity prices and 
uncertainty surrounding a royalty review by the provincial government. The forestry industry, also a 
significant component of the local economy, is suffering from the effects of a high Canadian dollar and a 
slowdown in the USA housing industry.  Great Northern Casino will convert to TITO a the end of Q1 2007. 
 
Boomtown Casino in Ft. McMurray posted strong gains of 21% and 16% respectively for Year and Quarter 
year over year growth.  Quarter results compared to the previous quarter were 5% lower as a result of a city 
wide smoking ban effective September 1, 2007.  Experience from the implementation of smoking bans in 
other jurisdiction found cash play reductions ranging from 15% to 20%.  Initial results for Boomtown fell into 
the middle of this range in September.  TITO technology for slots was implemented at Boomtown during 
October.  TITO is generally expected to increase slot activity while delivering cost efficiencies to the 
operator.  Subsequent month’s results bear this out Boomtown has now returned to near pre-smoking ban 
levels.  Operating hours for the Boomtown Casino were extended by 8 hours/week beginning November 
2007. 
 
The Deerfoot Joint Venture made gains all round in slot activity.  Gains year over year for the Year were 
44%, gains year over year for the Quarter were 39% and gains for Quarter over the previous quarter were 
14%.  The Deerfoot Joint Venture is benefiting from a TITO implementation completed in July and general 
economic prosperity and population growth in Calgary.  The property also received additional slot machines 
from the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission during the Quarter.  The Fund’s Participating Interest in 
these new slot machines equates to 12 machines.  
 
  

Food & Beverage (“F&B”) Revenue 
 
The Fund earns F&B revenue under numerous arrangements.  The Deerfoot Joint Venture is the Fund’s 
only property that owns and operates the entire F&B operations on premises.  All other properties have 
individual operating arrangements that combine Fund owned and operated liquor sales with 3rd party 
arrangements for food and concession services.  Where food operations are run by a 3rd party, the Fund 
earns a commission on those sales. 
 

F&B Revenue Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Food & mix 3,967.9 3,291.7 20.5% 1,208.2 1,087.8 11.1% 866.1 39.5% 
 Liquor 8,523.1 6,961.5 22.4% 2,342.9 2,098.9 11.6% 1,974.9 18.6% 
  12,490.9 10,253.2 21.8% 3,551.2 3,186.8 11.4% 2,841.1 25.0% 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Food & beverage operations posted respectable growth year over year for the Year and Quarter.  
Substantial quarterly growth over the previous quarter can be attributed to the Christmas and corporate year 
end banquet season.  
 
While Great Northern Casino benefited from a strong banquet seasons recording growth of 30% in the 
Quarter over the previous quarter, the balance of the year showed only modest gains.  Year over year 
growth for the Year and Quarter were 5% and 1% respectively.  A slower oil patch and depressed lumber 
industry dampened further growth. 
 
Boomtown Casino recorded year over year increases in F&B revenue for the Year and Quarter of 45% and 
30% respectively.  During the Quarter compared to the previous quarter revenues were lower by 6%.  
Boomtown does not benefit from the seasonal effect of Christmas and corporate parties.  Construction 
projects often shut down and plants operate on skeleton staff to allow a large transient worker population to 
spend extended holidays at their out of province homes.  
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The Deerfoot Joint Venture achieved commendable F&B growth throughout the Year.  Growth rates year 
over year for the Year and Quarter and for the Quarter versus the previous quarter were 30%, 18% and 
40% respectively.   Again the Christmas and corporate banquet season figured prominently in boosting the 
annual growth rate.  The property, however, continues to gain traction throughout the year with a strong 
corporate base.     
  
 

Lease and Rental Revenue 
 

Lease and rental revenue is derived predominantly from three leases in the Strip Mall as well as lease and 
rental revenues generated within the casinos from 3rd party providers of on-premise food services.  All three 
tenants at the Strip Mall are in their final renewal terms of their leases which expire in either 2008 or 2009.  
 

Lease & Rental Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Total 316.6 313.3 1.0% 77.6 76.5 1.5% 79.7 (2.6%) 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
 
Other Revenue 

 
Other revenue includes the more significant items of automated teller (ATM) fees, ticket sales, interest on 
bank balances, cigarette sales, equipment rentals, movie rentals and other room charges to hotel guests.  
 

Other Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Total 4,839.8 3,951.9 22.5% 1,261.7 1,097.6 14.9% 1,209.0 4.4% 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Other revenues generally follow the patterns set by gaming and F&B activity at the Fund’s casinos.  
Accordingly, other revenues recorded year over year gains for the Year and Quarter.  Similarly, results for 
the Quarter versus the previous quarter also improved. 
 
 

Expenses 
                  
 
Total Expenses 

 
Total Expenses Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Total 38,348.3 29,283.1 31.0% 8,353.5 8,039.9 3.9% 14,020.5 (40.4%) 
 % of Revenues 66.6% 59.4% 7.1% 56.0% 59.6% (3.6%) 98.2% (42.2%) 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
 
During the Year management recorded a future tax liability of $2.2 million.  Management also changed the 
estimate of the useful life of gaming licenses and recorded a one time non-cash charge of $3.5 million 
during the Year.  These two events coupled with increases in variable expenses are responsible for the year 
over year increase in total expenses and percentage of total revenue for the Year and Quarter.  The 
adjustments noted above were recorded in Q3 2007. 
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Cost of Sales 
 
Cost of sales will for the most part follow the performance of F&B revenue.  Other cost of sales are made up 
of mostly room service charges in the hotel for such items as long distance telephone, movie rentals, 
laundry etc.  Their corresponding revenues are included in Other Revenue.  Cost of sales as a percentage 
of corresponding revenues will fluctuate moderately for Food & Mix and Liquor categories depending on the 
sales mix of individual products.  More significant variations in the cost of sales % will be experienced for 
sales falling into the Other category dues to the dissimilar nature of the products included. 
 

Cost of Sales Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Food & mix 1,885.3       1,706 10.5% 556.2          510 9.0% 412.7 34.8% 
 Liquor 1,855.4       1,639 13.2% 491.4          461 6.7% 432.6 13.6% 
 Other 326.1          330 (1.1%) 78.9          100 (21.3%) 77.8 1.4% 
 Total 4,066.8       3,675 10.7% 1,126.5       1,071 5.2%           923 22.0% 
          
Cost of Sales % Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Food & mix 47.5% 51.8% (4.3%) 46.0% 46.9% (0.9%) 47.7% (1.6%) 
 Liquor 21.8% 23.5% (1.8%) 21.0% 21.9% (1.0%) 21.9% (0.9%) 
 Other 64.7% 79.0% (14.3%) 65.9% 81.2% (15.3%) 65.9% 0.0% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Cost of sales as a percentage of related sales improved year over year for all categories of sales largely 
due to price increases implemented early in the Year and over the later stages of 2006.  A buoyant 
economy allowed for the increases in food, drink and hotel service charges which proved to be quite price 
elastic to the consumer and having no adverse affects on sale quantities.    
 
 

Human Resources 
 
General administrative salaries and bonuses, Trustee and management fees, benefit costs, payroll taxes 
and other miscellaneous human resource costs are all combined under this heading.  
 

Human Resources Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Operations 12,747.4 11,409.6 11.7% 3,315.6 3,100.5 6.9% 3,135.2 5.8% 
 General administration 419.9 484.1 (13.3%) 99.5 137.0 (27.4%) 103.8 (4.2%) 
 Trustee fees 149.0 140.6 6.0% 40.0 26.9 48.8% 37.5 6.7% 
 Management fees 1,311.1 799.6 64.0% 333.6 237.1 40.7% 337.8 (1.2%) 
  Total 14,627.4 12,833.9 14.0% 3,788.7 3,501.5 8.2% 3,614.3 4.8% 
 % of Revenues 25.4% 26.0% (0.6%) 25.4% 26.0% (0.6%) 25.3% 0.1% 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Overall year over year comparative human resource costs reflect the increased operational activity that is 
also reflected in revenues.   As a percentage of revenue there was moderate improvement year over year 
for the Year and Quarter.   For the Quarter compared to the previous quarter the higher labour intensity of 
banquet operations resulted in marginal increase in the overall cost of sales as a percentage of revenue.  
 
Labour efficiency at the operational level recorded year over year improvements of 1.0% and 0.8% for the 
Year and Quarter respectively.  Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission’s roll out of Ticket In/Ticket Out 
(“TITO”) technology is credited for most of this gain.  TITO was implemented at the Deerfoot Joint Venture 

 
Page 11   

 



 Gamehost Income Fund – 2007 Annual MD&A
  

in July 2007 and at Boomtown in October 2007.  Great Northern Casino is scheduled for TITO 
implementation in late Q1 2008. 
 
As a percentage of revenue, general administrative labour improved 0.3% year over year.  Conversely, 
management fees which are based on percentages of revenue and/or EBITDA increased as a percentage 
of sales 0.7% year over year for the Year and 0.4% year over year for the Quarter. 
 

 Marketing and Promotions 
 
Marketing and promotions include all donations, sponsorships and complimentary services offered at 
properties in addition to sales and advertising expenses.  Staff promotions including discounted meal 
vouchers are also included under this heading. 
 

Marketing Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Total 2,209.8 1,540.4 43.5% 600.3 481.4 24.7% 558.8 7.4% 
 % of Revenues 3.8% 3.1% 0.7% 4.0% 3.6% 0.5% 3.9% 0.1% 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Complementary F&B and F&B discounts together with Loyalty programs initiated at the Fund’s Deerfoot 
Joint Venture and Great Northern Casinos account for the most significant portions of increased marketing 
and promotion spending year over year for the Year and Quarter.  In general the Fund made a moderate 
shift from newspaper advertising to radio spots and direct marketing promotions to loyalty club members 
hoping to achieve greater efficiency in the use of marketing funds. 
 
Towards the later half of the Year general news print and radio advertising was scaled back in favour of 
further loyalty program spending.   
 
All properties dramatically increased spending on staff meal vouchers as part of staff retention programs.  
Spending in this area together with loyalty and F&B promotions are responsible for the significant increases 
in total promotional spending and promotional spending as a percentage of revenues.   
 
A portion of the additional spending was made in anticipation of the opening of a new casino in Calgary. 
 
 

Operating Costs  
 
Some of the more significant expenditures in this classification include entertainment, premises leases, 
repairs & maintenance, utilities and operating supplies. 
 

Operating Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Total 6,349.3 5,753.6 10.4% 1,599.4 1,632.1 (2.0%) 1,677.9 (4.7%) 
 % of Revenues 11.0% 11.7% (0.7%) 10.7% 12.1% (1.4%) 11.8% (1.0%) 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Total operating costs are higher year over year for the Year due to higher activity levels at the Fund’s 
properties.  Significant reductions in electrical utility costs and supplies resulted in a reduction in operating 
costs year over year for the Quarter.  Reduced electrical utility costs and lower expenses on entertainers 
over the Quarter compared to the previous quarter resulted in an overall reduction in costs quarter over 
quarter. 
 
Economies of scale and a more recent focus on cost management continue to drive operating costs lower 
as a percentage of revenue with reported improvements year over year for the Year and Quarter and for the 
Quarter compared to the previous quarter. 
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   General and Administrative  

 
General and administrative expenditures include professional fees, insurance, property and business taxes, 
corporate travel and other less significant expenses. 

 
General & admin Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Total 2,016.3 1,829.6 10.2% 489.8 458.3 6.9% 573.1 (14.5%) 
 % of Revenues 3.5% 3.7% (0.2%) 3.3% 3.4% (0.1%) 4.0% (0.7%) 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Higher corporate travel, professional fees and property taxes were partially offset by reductions in insurance 
premiums.  While the net result was still higher year over year costs for the Year and Quarter, economies of 
scale continue to drive these costs as a percentage of revenue lower.   
 
In Q3 2007 the Fund received a utilization adjustment for the use of charter air services over the period May 
2005 through June 2007 totaling $107,000 of which $95,000 was charged to corporate travel.  
 
 

Amortization 
 

Amortizations Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Total 5,744.1 2,482.5 131.4% 583.0 675.2 (13.7%) 4,053.7 (85.6%) 
 % of Revenues 10.0% 5.0% 4.9% 3.9% 5.0% (1.1%) 28.4% (24.5%) 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
During the Year, the Fund recorded a non-cash charge of $3.5 million for the write down of gaming licenses.  
Management changed their estimate of the useful life of the licenses which had been carried at their full 
value since the Fund’s inception.  The previous estimate was based on an indefinite life for the licenses.  
The true nature of the licenses is that they are regularly renewed following expired terms.  Accordingly, 
management determined that a change in estimate was warranted.   Though the Alberta Gaming and Liquor 
Commission currently renew licenses on a three year basis, they are not obligated to do so. 
 

 
Interest 

 
Interest is incurred on term debts held by Gamehost Limited Partnership and the Deerfoot Joint Venture. 
 

Interest Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Total 1,099.7 1,168.1 (5.9%) 267.4 220.3 21.4% 283.2 (5.6%) 
 % of Revenues 1.9% 2.4% (0.5%) 1.8% 1.6% 0.2% 2.0% (0.2%) 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
The Fund has a $9.0 million demand revolving term loan at Canadian Western Bank (“CWB”) with interest 
only payments at CWB prime lending rate plus 1%.  The effective rate of this loan was 7.0% at the end of 
the Year.  Surplus cash generated by the Fund is routinely applied against the outstanding balance of this 
loan to reduce ongoing interest expenses.  The Fund began the year with $2.0 million outstanding on this 
loan.  The outstanding balance is $5.3 million at the end of the Year due to an increase in float balances 
and capital maintenance spending.   
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The Fund has a 40% Participating Interest Responsibility in a demand term loan at CWB held by the 
Deerfoot Joint Venture.  This loan carries interest at CWB prime lending rate plus 1%.  The effective rate of 
this loan was 7.0% at the end of the Year.  This loan is split into two segments, the first and larger of the two 
has non-revolving terms and the smaller second segment has revolving terms.  Regular amortized monthly 
payments are being made.  Surplus cash generated by the Deerfoot Joint Venture is routinely applied 
against the outstanding balance of the second revolving segment of this loan to reduce ongoing interest 
expenses.  The Fund’s Participating Interest Responsibility in the total outstanding balance of the loan at the 
end of the Year was $9.4 million including $nil for the revolving segment and is included in the table and 
amounts above. 
 

 
Net Earnings and Reconciliation of EBITA to Net Earnings 
 

EBITA to Net Earnings Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
EBITDA  28,350.3 23,661.1 19.8% 7,307.1 6,340.7 15.2% 6,932.6 5.4% 

Less:               
Amortization on property, 
plant and equipment 2,244.1 2,482.5 (9.6%) 583.0 675.2 (13.7%) 553.7 5.3% 
Amortization on Licenses 3,500.0 - 100.0% - - 0.0% 3,500.0 (100.0%) 
Interest charges 1,099.7 1,168.1 (5.9%) 267.4 220.3 21.4% 283.2 (5.6%) 
Future income tax 
expense 2,234.8 - 100.0% (101.5) - (100.0%) 2,336.3 (104.3%) 
Allocation to minority 
interest 9,435.5 9,797.3 (3.7%) 3,210.9 2,666.0 20.4% 127.0 2428.6% 

Net Earnings 9,836.1 10,213.2 (3.7%) 3,347.3 2,779.2 20.4% 132.4 2428.5% 
% of Revenues 17.1% 20.7% (3.6%) 22.4% 20.6% 1.8% 0.9% 21.5% 
Net earnings per unit 2 $2.739  $2.844 (10.5%) $0.932 $0.774 15.8% $0.037 89.5% 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

2 Basic and fully diluted      

 
Results include the effects of a one time non-cash charge for the amortization of gaming licenses resulting 
from a change in estimate.  Results also include recognition of a future tax liability materializing from the 
passing into law of Bill C-52 which will effectively tax the distributions of certain income trusts including the 
Fund effective January 1, 2011.  The future tax expense is also a non-cash charge.  Excluding the effect of 
these two non-cash charges, net earnings for the Year were $12.8 million or $3.554 per unit2. 
 

 
Facilities       

                    
 

Capital Expenditures Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2007 2006 +(-) 2007 2006 +(-) Q3 2007 +(-) 
 Maintenance 418.2 687.4 (39.2%) 235.5 163.8 43.8% 512.5 (54.0%) 
 Expansion 480.5 1,233.1 (61.0%) - - 0.0% - 0.0% 
    898.6 1,920.5 (53.2%) 235.5 163.8 43.8% 512.5 (54.0%) 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
The most significant expenditure included the purchase of additional land for parking at the Deerfoot Joint 
Venture.  The land had previously been leased on monthly terms with an option to purchase pending a 
successful rezoning which concluded in Q3 2007.  This purchase has been classified as expansion 
spending in the table above, but was paid for from operating funds.  During the Quarter the Deerfoot Joint 
Venture completed the construction of a new high limit gaming area and sushi/martini bar.  These areas 
were redeveloped from spaces formerly occupied by a sit down hot buffet and an auxiliary cash cage made 
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obsolete when the property was converted to TITO.  Remaining capital maintenance spending focused on 
upgrades to digital security systems at all of the Fund’s properties, upgrades to climate control equipment 
and installation of outdoor smoking shelters in anticipation of smoking bans. 
 

 
 

Financial Condition       
               
 
Liquidity  
 

Cash provided by operating activities for the Year totaled $27.4 million for the Fund, an increase of 32% 
compared to $20.9 million in 2006.  For the Quarter, cash provided by operating activities totaled $7.1 
million, an increase of 20% compared to $5.9 million in 2006.  At the end of the Year cash and cash 
equivalent balances totaled $13.1 million.  Factors affecting the Fund’s ability to generate cash in the near 
and longer terms were listed in the section ‘Forward Looking Statements’.  These factors are discussed in 
more specific terms in the section ‘Business Risks and Outlook’.  Management does not believe any of 
these factors will have an adverse affect on the Fund’s ability to sustain current cash distributions with cash 
flow from operations in the near term.  
 
The change in tax status for income trusts brought on by the passing of Bill C-52 will reduce the amount of 
cash available for distribution to unit holders effective January 1, 2011.  From that date forward distributions 
from the Fund will be subject to a 31.5% tax at the Fund level.  From a unit holder perspective, distributions 
from the Fund following implementation of the new tax will no longer be treated as income but will receive 
the more favourable dividend status for tax purposes. 
 
The Fund’s cash and cash equivalent balances are made up of cash and traditional bank balances only.  
The Fund has no exposure to asset backed commercial paper (“ABCP”).   
 
Working capital, by definition, is current assets minus current liabilities.  The Fund’s term debt includes a 
demand clause in the event certain performance covenants are not met.  GAAP requires the presentation of 
the term loans as current liability for financial reporting purposes due to the demand clause.  The Fund’s 
lender does not consider the loans to be repayable within 12 months.   
 
Internal working capital requirements for the Fund consists of cash floats for the operation of gaming tables, 
slot machines, ATM machines, POS terminals, progressive jackpots and petty cash as well as one months 
operating expenses, one months debt service and one months regular distribution to the holders of Fund 
Units less amounts due to related parties.  Float amounts are set by management and will fluctuate based 
on activity levels in the casinos.  Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission require all casinos to maintain a 
Minimum Continuing Net Working Capital Position (“MCNWCP”).  MCNWCP allows for the removal of 50% 
of distributions to unit holders of the Fund.  At the end of the Year the Fund had a $2.6 million surplus to this 
requirement. 
 
The Fund has a 40% Participating Interest in the operating activities of the Deerfoot Joint Venture.  During 
the Year the Fund received $3.7 million from the Deerfoot Joint Venture representing the Fund’s 40% 
Participating Interest in any cash distributions made by the Deerfoot Joint Venture.   
 
Commitments 

The Fund has a 47.75% Contributing Interest Responsibility to the Deerfoot Joint Venture for any capital 
requirements.  All current capital requirements of the Deerfoot Joint Venture have been satisfied.  There 
were no requests for capital made by the Deerfoot Joint Venture during the Year. 
 
On June 1, 2003 the Fund entered into a management services agreement with Gamehost Management 
Inc. The management agreement stipulates that Gamehost Management Inc. is entitled to a percentage of 
any earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization of the Fund. 
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On April 26, 2005 the Deerfoot Joint Venture entered into a management services agreement with 1016312 
Alberta Ltd.  The management agreement stipulates that 1016312 Alberta Ltd is entitled to a percentage of 
the gross revenues plus a percentage of any earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 
of the Deerfoot Joint Venture. 
 
The Fund has certain commitments for equipment, services and premises rent including the Funds 40% 
Participating Interest Responsibility in commitments of the Deerfoot Joint Venture. 

 
Operating Leases and service contracts 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 Thereafter 

Total   1,814,891 
  

1,697,815 
  

1,621,417 
  

1,571,732  
  

1,033,075  
  

6,389,386 
 

The Fund has been invited by Calgary West hospitality Inc. to participate in a joint venture to purchase the 
new Stampede Casino (the “Stampede Joint Venture”) in Calgary, Alberta.  Trustees of the Fund have 
approved a 20% Participating Interest Responsibility in the Stampede Joint venture.  The Fund must 
contribute 21.3% (“Contributing Interest Responsibility”) to receive 20% of the assets, liabilities, revenues, 
expenses and cash flows (“Participating Interest Responsibility”) in the Stampede Joint Venture.  The deal, 
which has received all the necessary regulatory approvals, is expected to close in March 2008.  The Funds 
Contributing Interest Responsibility approximates $6.0 million.  $3.0 million was placed in trust in January 
2008 and the balance approximating $3.0 million is due on closing expected to take place in March 2008.   

 
 
Distributable Cash from Operations 

 
Distributable cash from operations is not a defined term under Canadian GAAP, and its application and 
interpretation vary widely from issuer to issuer.  The Fund originally defined a calculation of distributable 
cash in its information circular dated April 22, 2003.  In this document, distributable cash is calculated as net 
income determined in accordance with Canadian GAAP, subject to certain adjustments as set out in the 
Declaration of Trust, including: 

 
a) adding the following items: amortization on property, plant & equipment, future income tax expense and 

losses on dispositions of assets; and 
 

b) Deducting the following items: future income tax credits, gains on dispositions of assets and capital 
maintenance expenditures. 

 
Other adjustments may be made to distributable cash as determined by a majority of the Trustees in their 
discretion.     
 
Most recently, the Canadian Standards Association (the “CSA”) proposed amendments to National Policy 
41-201 regarding the disclosure of distributable cash.  Similarly, the Canadian Institute of Chartered 
Accountants (the “CICA”) in July 2007 issued an interpretive release titled Standardized Distributable Cash 
in Income Trusts and Other Flow-Through Entities. For both of these governing bodies the intent is to 
improve on current and varied industry reporting practices.  The Fund has adopted the reporting 
methodology outlined in the CICA’s July 2007 interpretive release for reporting distributable cash from 
operations. 
 
 
Distribution policy and practice  
 
It is the intention of the Fund trustees to distribute sufficient income from the Fund so that the Fund will not 
have any liability for tax under Part I of the Income Tax Act.  The Fund’s mandate is to make consistent 
monthly cash payments to unit holders based on management’s projections of the year’s distributable cash.   
 
The Fund is conservative in the monthly payout ratio of cash distributions to distributable cash from 
operations throughout the year.  This allows the Fund to absorb smaller capital expenditures during the year 
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without additional financing, provides for a reserve in the event funds are required for other purposes during 
the year and allows for the reduction of revolving loan balances and their associated interest costs.  These 
practices may result in the build up of surplus cash for distribution.  In mid December each year 
management makes earning projections to determine the taxable position of the Fund at December 31.  
Based on this projection, management will calculate a special distribution recommendation for the approval 
of trustees to eliminate any potential for taxes in the Fund.  The Fund anticipates using all available tax 
shields each year.  In the near term, available tax shield will exceed any normal adjustments made in the 
calculation of distributable cash from operations.  As a result, payout ratios of less than 100% of 
distributable cash from operations should be expected.  Trustees evaluate the special distribution 
recommendation with special consideration of other factors such as strategic plans of the Fund and Fund 
unit trading performance. 
 
Productive capacity 
 
The Fund’s assets are in land, land improvements, buildings, leasehold improvements, and furniture fixtures 
and equipment.  Current productive capacity of the Fund consists of 123 guest rooms and 1 meeting room 
at Service Plus, the Fund’s 40% Participating Interest in 188 guest rooms, 10 meeting/banquet rooms, 3 
restaurants and lounge at the Deerfoot Joint Venture and ancillary amenities for both facilities.  Also 
included in productive capacity are the Fund’s interests in three gaming licenses, one each for Boomtown 
Casino, Great Northern Casino and the Deerfoot Joint Venture.  Together these licenses provide a revenue 
stream for the Fund from an equivalent 1,070 slot machines and 46 table games.  The table below 
summarizes changes in productive capacity since inception of the Fund. 
 

Year    Event   

 Gaming/ 
Entertainment 
Sq ft   

 Banquet/ 
Convention 
Sq ft   

  Guest 
Rooms   

 F&B 
Seating    Slots     Tables  

    Inception of Fund     31,864    -    123    165     420     32 

 2003   
Great Northern Casino 
Expansion     9,800    1,200      45     59   

    AGLC adds slot machines              20   
 2004   AGLC adds slot machines              83   

 2005   
Deerfoot Joint Venture 
opening     24,000    8,000    75    140     252     13 

 2006   
Boomtown Casino 
Expansion     11,000        40     193   

    AGLC adds slot machines              20   

 2007   
Deerfoot Joint Venture 
renovation     480        (20)     23     1 

    Current     77,144    9,200    198    370     1,070     46 
 
 
Productive capacity maintenance 
 
Productive capacity maintenance costs for rooming and food and beverage facilities of the Fund are 
minimal.  Maintaining the shine on our properties so that they continue to attract guests is largely one of 
regular refurbishment such as paint or new carpets and beds.  For the most part, maintenance costs are 
treated as operational expenses at the time they are incurred and as such are already included in the 
periodic cash provided by (used for) operating activities as reported in financial statements.  Management 
may, however, undertake smaller capital projects to be paid from cash generated from operating activities.  
Examples of these costs include, but are not limited to such things as converting to keyless entry on guest 
room access doors or the installation of digital security.  These capital costs, when funded from operating 
cash flow, would fall into the category of productive capacity maintenance for the purpose of determining 
distributable cash from operations.   
 
Liquor sales require the Fund to hold a valid liquor license issued by the Alberta Gaming and Liquor 
Commission.  Productive capacity maintenance of liquor sales is most significantly related to keeping this 
license in good standing, and requires the Fund to provide letters of guarantee in favour of Alberta Gaming 
and Liquor Commission in the event of default of payment for the supply of liquor.  
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Gaming operations of the Fund require minimal capital outlay by the Fund.  Slot machines are owned and 
maintained by the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission.  Tables are owned and maintained by the by the 
Fund.  Productive capacity maintenance of both tables and slot machines is more significantly measured in 
terms of maintenance of the Fund’s charitable gaming operator licenses issued by the Alberta Gaming and 
Liquor Commission.  Holders of these licenses must adhere to a strict set of terms and conditions.  
Furthermore, the three year licenses are subject to annual due diligence audits by the Alberta Liquor and 
Gaming Commission.  Maintaining these licenses requires an annual fee to cover the cost of Alberta 
Gaming and Liquor Commission’s due diligence investigation which is expensed.  The Fund’s charitable 
gaming operator licenses have consistently received favourable results from these audits. 
 
Annual capitalized costs for productive capacity maintenance should approximate $250,000 per year for the 
Fund based on a historical review of these costs. 
 
Discretionary and other items 
 
From time to time, at their discretion, management or trustees may elect to use or reserve cash for other 
purposes.   Capital expansions that will be paid out of operating cash flow and increased floats necessitated 
by the implementation of TITO, are two recent discretionary uses for cash.  Discretionary uses of cash 
reduce the availability of cash for distribution to unit holders. 
 
Long-term unfunded contractual obligations 
 
The Fund has no long-term unfunded contractual obligations.  The Fund does not have a pension plan or 
stock based compensation plan.  The benign nature of the Fund’s operations does not require that reserves 
be set up for environmental cleanup, asset retirement or other real or potential liabilities. 
 
Debt Strategy 
 
The current strategy of the Fund is to minimize debt.  Current debt instruments will be maintained or 
eliminated to the extent they allow for repayment.  Debt maintenance includes regular amortized monthly 
principal payments and intermittent payments/advances on revolving debt instruments.  Surplus cash is 
routinely used to reduce revolving balances for the purpose of minimizing interest expenses throughout the 
year.  Amounts are re-advanced to meet special distribution obligations if and when they are declared by 
trustees of the Fund. 
 
Larger scale expansions or acquisitions would be funded by debt to the extent that the mix of debt to equity 
would be accretive to distributions of the Fund.  The Fund’s recently announced participation in a new joint 
venture to purchase the currently under construction Stampede Casino will be financed entirely by debt. 
 
The Fund intends to repay existing non-revolving debt obligations over a period of time which will allow it to 
continue to pay distributions in the manner described in our Distribution policy and practice. Current interest 
rates allow for scheduled amortization periods of 15 years in meeting distribution objectives.  
 
Financing restrictions on distributions caused by debt covenants 
 
The Limited Partnership has, a maximum $9.0 million demand revolving term loan secured by assets owned 
by the Fund.  This loan has no debt covenants.   
 
Demand term debt held by the Deerfoot Joint Venture, requires that the Deerfoot Joint venture make 
amortized monthly principal payments and maintains a debt to equity ratio not greater than 3.00:1.00 and 
debt service coverage of not less than 1.25:1.00.  At the end of the Year the Deerfoot Joint Ventures debt to 
equity ratio and debt service coverage were both comfortably within covenant requirements.   
 
The Fund is required to maintain a Minimum Continuing Net Working Capital position (“MCNWCP”) as 
stipulated by the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission for the purpose of operating table games and 
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Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission slot machines.  All of the Fund’s working capital, including amounts 
from hotel and food and beverage activities and available revolving loan amounts, are available for use in 
the calculation of MCNWCP.   The Fund regularly maintains a large cushion to the MCNWC requirement 
and is currently well in excess of the MCNWCP requirements.  
 
Working Capital 
 
Working capital, by definition, is current assets minus current liabilities. The Fund’s term debt includes a 
demand clause in the event certain performance covenants are not met. GAAP requires the presentation of 
the term loans as current liability for financial reporting purposes due to the demand clause. The Fund’s 
lender does not consider the loans to be repayable within 12 months.  
 
Internal working capital requirements for the Fund consists of cash floats for the operation of gaming tables, 
slot machines, ATM machines, TITO Kiosks, POS terminals, progressive jackpots and petty cash. Float 
amounts are set by management and will fluctuate based on activity levels in the casinos. Management 
works to minimize float balances on premises to a maximum 4% of combined slot cash play and table drop 
activity levels with cash surplus to this held in bank accounts. 
  
In addition to cash floats on premises, the Fund maintains one month’s operating expenses, one month’s 
debt service and one month’s regular distribution to the holders of Fund Units less amounts due to related 
parties. Un-used portions of revolving debt are considered working capital in the Funds determination of 
internal working capital. Working capital will typically be at its lowest level immediately following payment of 
any special year end distribution in January of each year. 
  
Inventory levels and receivable targets vary by operation. Minimum targets include turning combined liquor 
and food inventories three times per month. Receivables are limited to hotel and banquet operations. 
Operations are expected to maintain a days sales outstanding (DSO) of not greater than 45 days. The 
Funds objective is to maintain the highest relationship with suppliers and remits all payables with-in stated 
terms, typically 30 days, but will take advantage of all early payment discounts offered.  
 
Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission require all casinos to maintain a Minimum Continuing Net Working 
Capital Position (“MCNWCP”). The Funds internal working capital requirements typically exceed that of 
MCNWCP.  
 
Standardized Distributable Cash 
 
Standardized Distributable Cash is defined as periodic cash flows from operating activities as reported in 
the GAAP financial statements, including the effect of changes in non-cash working capital and any 
operating cash flows provided from or used in discontinued operations , less adjustments for: total GAAP 
reported capital expenditures; and restrictions on distributions arising from compliance with financial 
covenants restrictive at the date of calculation of Standardized Distributable Cash and limitation arising from 
the existence of a minority interest in a subsidiary. 
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Standardized Distributable Cash Q4 (twelve months) Q4 (three months)  
 2007 2006 2007 2006  Since Inception  
 Cash from operating activities (see Statements 
of Cash Flows)   $     27,429  $     20,853  $       7,104  $       5,935   $                86,931 
Less adjustment for:          

Capital expenditures              890           1,792              212              65                       4,507 

Financing restrictions caused by debt 
covenants 

  
594 

  
403 

  
145 

   
148                          996 

           
Standardized Distributable Cash  $     25,945  $     18,658  $       6,747  $       5,753   $                81,427 
Standardized Distributable Cash/unit 1  $       3.688  $       2.652  $       0.959  $       0.818   $                11.573 
          
Cash distributions  $     24,414  $     19,560  $     12,102  $     10,694   $                76,022 
Cash distributions/unit  $       3.470  $       2.780  $       1.720  $       1.520   $                10.805 
Payout ratio 94.1% 104.8% 179.4% 185.9% 93.4% 
      
1 Weighted average and fully diluted      
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise) 

 
The Fund adjusts Standardized Distributable Cash for entity specific needs when and if required.  The 
introduction of TITO and related automated cashier kiosks required increased float levels at the time of 
implementation.  These funds were supplied from operating cash flow and are not available for distribution 
to unit holders. 
 

Adjusted Distribution Base (formerly 
Distributable Cash from Operations)  Q4 (twelve months)   Q4 (three months)    
 2007 2006 2007 2006  Since Inception  
Standardized Distributable Cash  $     25,945  $     18,658  $       6,747  $       5,753   $                81,427 

Increased floats         (2,280)                  -         (1,520)                  -                     (2,280) 

           
Adjusted Distribution Base  $     23,665  $     18,658  $       5,227  $       5,753   $                79,147 
Adjusted Distribution Base/unit 1  $       3.364  $       2.652  $       0.743  $       0.818   $                11.249 
Adjusted payout ratio 103.2% 104.8% 231.5% 185.9% 96.1% 
      
1 Weighted average and fully diluted      
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise) 

 
2007 Distribution Summary     
Month Date Declared Record Date Payment Date Distribution per Unit 
January 15-Jan-07 31-Jan-07 15-Feb-07 $0.15 
February 16-Feb-07 28-Feb-07 15-Mar-07 $0.20 
March 12-Mar-07 31-Mar-07 16-Apr-07 $0.20 
April 17-Apr-07 30-Apr-07 15-May-07 $0.20 
May 14-May-07 31-May-07 15-Jun-07 $0.20 
June 7-Jun-07 30-Jun-07 16-Jul-07 $0.20 
July 5-Jul-07 31-Jul-07 15-Aug-07 $0.20 
August 17-Aug-07 31-Aug-07 14-Sep-07 $0.20 
September 13-Sep-07 30-Sep-07 15-Oct-07 $0.20 
October 10-Oct-07 31-Oct-07 15-Nov-07 $0.20 
November 13-Nov-07 30-Nov-07 14-Dec-07 $0.20 
December 17-Dec-07 31-Dec-07 15-Jan-08 $1.32 
Total    $3.47 
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2006 Distribution Summary     
Month Date Declared Record Date Payment Date Distribution per Unit 
January 16-Jan-06 31-Jan-06 15-Feb-06 $0.12 
February 15-Feb-06 28-Feb-06 15-Mar-06 $0.12 
March 14-Mar-06 31-Mar-06 17-Apr-06 $0.12 
April 17-Apr-06 30-Apr-06 15-May-06 $0.15 
May 15-May-06 31-May-06 15-Jun-06 $0.15 
June 8-Jun-06 30-Jun-06 14-Jul-06 $0.15 
July 7-Jul-06 31-Jul-06 15-Aug-06 $0.15 
August 11-Aug-06 31-Aug-06 15-Sep-06 $0.15 
September 11-Sep-06 30-Sep-06 16-Oct-06 $0.15 
October 16-Oct-06 31-Oct-06 15-Nov-06 $0.15 
November 16-Nov-06 30-Nov-06 15-Dec-06 $0.15 
December 18-Dec-06 31-Dec-06 15-Jan-07 $1.22 

Total    $2.78 
 

2008 Subsequent Distribution Summary     
Month Date Declared Record Date Payment Date Distribution per Unit 
January 17-Jan-08 31-Jan-08 14-Feb-08 $0.20 
February 12-Feb-08 29-Feb-08 14-Mar-08 $0.20 

 
 
Tax attributes of cash distributions to unit holders  
 
Unit holders, can expect their distributions to be mostly taxable as income.  A small percentage of the unit 
holder’s distributions may be return of capital for tax purposes.  Any return of capital reported represents the 
excess of distributions from the Fund over that required to eliminate the taxable position of the Fund.  
Return of capital is considered a partial return of the unit holder’s original investment and reduces the cost 
base of their investment.  Tax implications manifest on the return of capital portion when a unit holder sells 
their investment in the Fund and capital gains or losses are realized on the sale of the investment. 
 

Tax Attributes  Income  Return of Capital   Total 
2007 estimate 98.03% 1.97% 100.00% 
2006 97.25% 2.75% 100.00% 
2005 89.61% 10.39% 100.00% 
2004 95.25% 4.75% 100.00% 
2003 80.84% 19.16% 100.00% 

 
Tax on Income Trusts 

 
On June 12, 2007 Bill C-52 formalizing the Government of Canada’s proposal to tax the distributions of 
income trusts became law.  The new tax effectively treats income trusts as corporations for tax purposes 
beginning January 1, 2011.  Distributions, under the rules, will first be taxed at the Fund level at a current 
rate of 31.5%.  The net amount would then be distributable to unit holders and treated as dividends for tax 
purposes.  As a result of the new tax, the Fund was required to recognize the future tax assets and liabilities 
expected to arise when the new tax becomes applicable.  Future tax as a result of the new tax law is being 
reported for the first time in 2007.  Future income tax assets and liabilities are based on temporary 
differences between the tax treatment of assets and liabilities of the Fund and the accounting treatment of 
these same assets and liabilities reported on the Fund’s financial statements to the extent that these 
differences will exist at 2011.  Based on its assets and liabilities at December 31, 2007 and the expected tax 
rate of 31.5% for 2011, the Fund has estimated a future tax liability of $2.2 million.   The Fund recorded an 
initial non-cash charge to earnings of this amount during the Year on the temporary differences in the tax 
and accounting basis for amortizing plant and equipment assets.  
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 Net Value (tax basis) Net Value (accounting basis)  Temporary Differences  
Plant and equipment  23,084,734 29,934,203 6,849,469 

 
   

Capital Resources              
 
At the end of the Year the Limited Partnership had a $9.0 million demand revolving term loan with the 
Canadian Western Bank (“CWB”).  The loan was scheduled to mature on May 15, 2008.  Interest on this 
loan was 1.0% above the CWB Prime Lending Rate after being reduced in August 2007 from a rate of 1.5% 
above the CWB Prime Lending Rate.  There were no specific debt covenants attached to this loan other 
than its demand nature.   
 
The Fund has a 40% Participating Interest Responsibility in the debt facilities of the Deerfoot Joint Venture.  
The Deerfoot Joint Venture has a loan secured by its land and building, interest on the loan floats at 1.0% 
above the CWB Prime Lending Rate.  The loan is structured in two segments.  The Fund’s portion of the 
total of both segments of this loan is $7.8 million.  The Deerfoot Joint Venture loan has the following 
performance covenants: 
 

1. Scheduled monthly repayment 
 

2. Maximum debt to equity ratio of 3.00 : 1.00 
 

3. Minimum debt service coverage of 1.25:1.00 
 

Term Loans     

  December 31, 2007 December 31, 2006 
Authorized maximum loan amounts   

Limited Partnership demand note  $                9,000,000  $                9,000,000  
Deerfoot Joint Venture - Segment 1                 8,639,701                 8,639,701  
Deerfoot Joint Venture - Segment 2                    800,000                    800,000  

  $             18,439,701  $              18,439,701  
   

Loan activity and end of year status      

  December 31, 2007 December 31, 2006 
Advances (payments) during the year   

Limited Partnership demand note  $                3,300,000  $              (2,800,000) 
Deerfoot Joint Venture - Segment 1                     (593,631)                    (94,878)  
Deerfoot Joint Venture - Segment 2                                  -                  (800,000) 

  $                2,706,369  $              (3,694,878) 
Outstanding balance   

Limited Partnership demand note  $                5,300,000  $                2,000,000  
Deerfoot Joint Venture - Segment 1                    7,803,526                    8,397,157  
Deerfoot Joint Venture - Segment 2                                  -                                  -  

  $              13,103,526  $              10,397,157  
Interest rate   

Limited Partnership demand note 7.00% (floating) 7.50% (floating) 
Deerfoot Joint Venture - Segment 1 7.00% (floating) 6.56% (fixed) 
Deerfoot Joint Venture - Segment 2 7.00% (floating) 7.00% (floating) 

 
Subsequent to the end of the Year, a demand revolving term loan for $6.0 million representing the 
approximate amount of the Funds Contributing Interest Responsibility in the new Stampede Joint Venture 
was arranged through the Canadian Western Bank (“CWB”).  The loan carries interest at the banks prime 
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lending rate plus 1.0% with interest only payments beginning the month of advancement of funds.  Further 
to this financing, the Limited Partnership has arranged to refinance the existing $9.0 million revolving term 
facility that was to mature in May of 2008.  This loan, also through CWB, has been converted to $9.0 million 
demand non-revolving collateral mortgage at the banks prime lending rate plus 1.0%.  Scheduled payments 
over 15 years will begin in March 2008.  There are no penalties for early repayment.  Security in the form of 
a $15.0 million demand collateral mortgage on the Great Northern Casino, Service Plus and Strip Mall has 
been provided on the combined balance of the new financing.  In February, the Limited Partnership 
advanced $3.0 from the revolving loan for the purpose of closing the Stampede Casino deal.  The balance 
of the $6.0 million loan is expected to be advanced in March 2008 on closing of the Stampede Joint Venture 
deal. 
 
The Deerfoot Joint Venture recently developed a private high limit gaming room.  The new gaming area was 
formerly occupied by a sit down hot food buffet.  A new sushi/martini bar was also recently added 
immediately off the gaming floor in an area previous used as an auxiliary cash cage.  The cash was made 
redundant with the introduction of TITO.  Cost to complete these projects approximates $350,000 and was 
paid for by cash from operations. The Fund has granted an $11.46 million unsecured limited liability 
guarantee to the Deerfoot Joint Venture to indemnify it in the event the Deerfoot Joint Venture does not 
perform its contractual obligations.  At December 31, 2007, the maximum potential liability under this 
guarantee was $8.6 million.  The Fund has not recorded a liability with respect to this guarantee, as the 
Fund does not expect to make any payments in excess of what is recorded on the Financial Statements for 
the aforementioned items.  The Fund has not charged a fee to the Deerfoot Joint Venture in regards to this 
guarantee.  No specific assets have been provided as security. 
 
The Limited Partnership may cause to be issued unlimited numbers of units or other securities provided 
they do not rank ahead of minority Class B Units or Fund Units as to cash distributions, voting rights and 
other rights protected by the Limited Partnership Agreement. 
 
The Fund has struck a special committee to evaluate options and develop a strategic plan in response to 
the government’s Bill C-52.  The bill effectively provides for the taxation of income trusts beginning January 
2011.  The new tax has not had any impact on the Funds access to financing.  

 
 
 
Financial Instruments             

 
Fair value 
 
The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, 
term loan, due to/from related parties and unit holders distributions payable approximate their carrying value 
due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.   
 
The fair value of the Class B Partnership units has not been determined as it is not practical to estimate the 
fair value of these financial instruments with sufficient reliability. 
 
Credit risk 
 
The Fund, in the normal course of operations, monitors the financial condition of its customers.  The Fund 
does not have significant exposure to any individual customer or counterparty.  The Fund establishes an 
allowance for doubtful accounts that corresponds to the credit risk of its specific customers, historical trends 
or economic circumstances. 
 
Interest rate risk 
 
The Fund is exposed to interest rate risk on debt instruments to the extent of changes in the prime interest 
rate. 
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Exchange rate risk 
 
The Fund is exposed, in its normal course of operations, to exchange rate risk from foreign exchange rate 
fluctuations.  Accounts subject to exchange rates are recorded at the exchange rate as at December 31, 
2007 which may differ when the accounts are settled.  Any differences in the settled amounts are recorded 
as part of sales, cost of sales or expenses. 
 
It is management's opinion that the Fund is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising 
from these financial instruments.   
 
Industry risk 
 
Service Plus in Grande Prairie derives 80% of its business from the energy sector.  As a result the Fund is 
exposed to industry risk at this operation. 
 
It is management's opinion that the Fund is not exposed to significant other industry risk at the present time.   
 

 
Related Party Transactions            
 

Related party transactions are measured at the exchange amount which is the amount agreed to by related 
parties.  Related party balances are non-interest bearing with no specific terms of repayment. 
 
The Fund had related party transactions with the persons of David Will and Darcy Will and/or companies 
owned or controlled by David Will and/or Darcy Will collectively (the “Wills”).  Both David Will and Darcy Will 
are trustees of the Fund.  Together, the Wills control 45.1% of the outstanding units of all unit classes of the 
Fund.  Transactions with the Wills include the following: 
 
• The Fund recorded $1,061,093 ($799,546 - 2006) of management services expenses during the Year 

which are included under Human resources expenses.  Management fees stipulated in management 
services agreements are based on a percentage of revenues and/or earnings before interest, taxes 
depreciation and amortization.  At the end of the Year $2,577 ($47,602 – 2006) remained in due 
to/from accounts.  As Chief Executive Officer and Vice President, David Will and Darcy Will, 
respectively do not take any salary for their management of the Fund, but are instead compensated 
through management services agreements. 

 
• The Fund recorded $315,915 ($371,517 – 2006) of charter aircraft rental expenses during the Year 

which are included under Operating expenses except for $11,758 which was capitalized as part of the 
Boomtown Casino Expansion.   At the end of the Year $52,945 ($nil - 2006) remained in accounts 
payable.  At the end of the Year $nil ($27,384 - 2006) remained in due to/from accounts.  Travel to the 
Fund’s operational centers of Grande Prairie and Ft. McMurray is made more efficient via charter air 
services than can be accomplished through commercial carriers.   

 
• The Fund recorded $393,981 ($371,569 – 2006) of repairs & maintenance and other expenses during 

the Year which are included under Operating expenses.  Amounts represent reimbursements for 
costs paid on behalf of the Fund.  At the end of the Year $76,203 ($6,459 - 2006) remained in 
accounts payable.  At the end of the Year $nil ($25,485 - 2006) remained in due to/from accounts.  
The Fund often makes use of related party resources when it is not cost effective to bear the full time 
cost of these resources.  

 
• The Fund recorded $364,966 ($279,311 – 2006) of cash distributions during the Year on Fund Units 

which are included under Fund unit holders’ equity.  At the end of the Year $140,118 ($129,503 - 
2006) remained in Unit holder distributions payable. 
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• The Fund recorded $10,645,266 ($8,528,484 – 2006) of cash distributions during the Year on Class B 
Limited Partnership Units which are included under Minority unit holders’ equity.  At the end of the 
Year $4,049,496 ($3,742,716 - 2006) remained in Unit holder distributions payable. 

 
• The Fund recorded $45,500 ($49,500 – 2006) in trustee fees during the Year which are included 

under Human resources expenses.  At the end of the Year $3,250 ($nil - 2006) remained in accounts 
payable.  At the end of the Year $nil ($10,980 - 2006) remained in due to/from accounts. 

 
• The Fund recorded $71,227 ($nil – 2006) of reductions to expenses during the Year which are 

included under Operating expenses.  Amounts represent reimbursement for expenses paid by the 
Fund.  At the end of the Year $3,739 ($nil - 2006) remained in accounts receivable.  At the end of the 
Year $9,382 ($nil - 2006) remained in due to/from accounts.  Resources of the Fund are charged 
back to related parties when devoted to related party activities. 

 
• The Fund recorded $1,791 ($nil – 2006) of guest room sales during the Year which are included 

under Hotel – rooming revenue. 
 

The Fund recorded $402,381 ($322,369 – 2006) of cash distributions during the Year on Fund Units to other 
trustees which are included under Fund unit holders’ equity.  At the end of the Year $153,067 ($141,471 - 
2006) remained in Unit holder distributions payable. 
 
The Fund recorded $79,641 ($67,625 – 2006) in trustee fees during the Year paid to other trustees or 
companies controlled by other trustees of the Fund which are included under Human resources expenses.  
At the end of the Year $16,000 ($nil - 2006) remained in accounts payable.  At the end of the Year $nil 
($18,250 - 2006) remained in due to/from accounts. 
 
The Fund recorded $41,643 ($43,431 – 2006) in professional fees during the Year paid to companies 
controlled by other trustees of the Fund which are included under Operating expenses.  At the end of the 
Year $6,750 ($1,300 - 2006) remained in accounts payable.  At the end of the Year $nil ($5,750 - 2006) 
remained in due to/from accounts. 
 
The Fund recorded $215,886 ($170,109 – 2006) of cash distributions during the Year on Fund Units to other 
officers which are included under Fund unit holders’ equity.  At the end of the Year $82,124 ($75,902 - 
2006) remained in Unit holder distributions payable. 
 
The Fund recorded $798,100 ($639,400 – 2006) of cash distributions during the Year on Class B Limited 
Partnership Units to other officers which are included under Minority unit holders’ equity.  At the end of the 
Year $303,600 ($280,600 - 2006) remained in Unit holder distributions payable. 
 
The Fund recorded $230,000 ($nil – 2006) of management services expenses during the Year to other 
officers which are included under Human resources expenses.  The Fund’s entered into a management 
services contract with the Chief Operating Officer of the Fund.  Formerly the Chief Operating Office was 
compensated by salary.   
 
The Fund has recorded its 40% Participating Interest Responsibility in related party transactions of the 
Deerfoot Joint Venture in these Financial Statements and the above note. 
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Outstanding Share Data                
 

Fund Units 

The Fund is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Fund Units.  There were no changes in the number 
of issued or outstanding Fund Units during the Year.  The weighted average of equivalent units outstanding 
for the Year is equal to the units issued.  The Fund did not have any options, warrants, rights or convertible 
instruments that would be potentially dilutive during the Year. 
 

Fund Units 2007 2006 
 Units $'s Units $'s 

Balance at beginning of Year    3,591,051  $       34,758,310   3,591,051   $          34,528,213 
     
Net earnings   9,836,119   10,213,219 
     
Distributions to Fund Unit holders    (12,460,947)    (9,983,122) 
     
Balance at end of Year     3,591,051  $       32,133,482   3,591,051     $        34,758,310 

 

Minority Interest Class B Partnership Units 

The Limited Partnership is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class B Limited Partnership Units.  
There were no changes in the number of Class B Limited Partnership Units issued or outstanding during the 
Year. 
 

Class B Limited Partnership Units 2007 2006 
 Units $'s Units $'s 

Balance at beginning of Year    3,444,800  $       35,583,320   3,444,800   $          35,358,688 
     
Minority interest earnings allocation   9,435,528   9,801,176 
     
Distributions to minority interest unit 
holders    (11,953,458)    (9,576,544) 
     
Balance at end of Year     3,444,800  $       33,065,390   3,444,800     $        35,583,320 

 
 
 
Business Risks, Opportunities and Outlook 
               
 

Economic Outlook 
 
Volatile commodity prices and uncertainty in world capital markets are influencing consumer behavior the 
world over.  Closer to home we are dealing directly with a high Canadian dollar, changes to provincial 
royalty rates on energy production and non-smoking bylaws.  Together these factors have created 
uncertainty in the general economies in which we operate.  The province of Alberta, however, is in an 
enviable position to ride out this period of uncertainty.  We continue to be optimistic about the Fund’s ability 
to be successful as these factors play out. 
 
Stampede Casino 

 
On January 24, 2008 the Board of the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission approved a change of 
applicant for the new Stampede Casino from Calgary Exhibition and Stampede Limited (“Exhibition Ltd.”) to 
Calgary West Hospitality Inc (“Hospitality Inc.”).  The decision by the Board of the Alberta Gaming and 
Liquor Commission followed an announcement by Hospitality Inc. that they had reached an agreement to 
purchase the new Stampede Casino from Exhibition Ltd..  As part of the transaction, Hospitality Inc. entered 
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into a long term lease agreement with Exhibition Ltd. for the land on which the new casino is being 
constructed.  Hospitality Inc. invited the Fund to take a 20% interest in a joint venture (the “Stampede Joint 
Venture”) to be formed for the ownership and operation of the new Stampede Casino.  Trustees of the Fund 
approved the Fund’s participation in the joint venture on December 11, 2007.  In January, 2007, the Fund, 
became a 20% shareholder in Hospitality Inc., the applicant for the Stampede Casino gaming license.    For 
its part, the Fund is responsible for a Contributing Interest Responsibility of approximately 21.3% to receive 
a 20% Participating Interest Responsibility in the revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities of the Stampede 
Joint Venture.  The new Stampede Casino is scheduled to open in June 2008. 
 
Financing for the Stampede Joint Venture has been arranged by Hospitality Inc. through the Bank of 
Montreal (“BMO”).  The Fund will finance its Contributing Interest Responsibility in the Stampede Joint 
Venture with a demand term loan arranged through Canadian Western Bank at the bank’s prime lending 
rate plus 1%.   
 
Taxation 

 
On June 12, 2007 Bill C-52 formalizing the Government of Canada’s proposal to tax the distributions of 
income trusts became law.  The new tax effectively treats income trusts as corporations for tax purposes 
beginning January 1, 2011.  Distributions, under the rules, will first be taxed at the Fund level at a current 
rate of 31.5% and then taxed as dividends in the hands of the unit holders.  Furthermore, the bill set certain 
limitations on the growth of existing trusts.  As unit holders of most trusts, including the Fund, have already 
seen, this had an immediate negative impact on the unit values of their investment.  From a business 
perspective the future new tax has made it more difficult for the trust industry in general to access capital 
and debt markets.  Income trusts are being forced to evaluate their corporate structures in anticipation of the 
2011 tax changes.  Management of the Fund continues to evaluate strategic options in response to all of the 
tax announcements. 
 
On October 31, 2007, the one year anniversary of the federal government’s first announcement on the 
proposal to tax income trusts, they again made significant tax announcements.  Proposed changes would 
see the reduction of federal corporate income taxes from 18.5% to 15% by 2012.  These tax changes do not 
apply to trusts.  However, the effect of tax on other corporate structure will be considered as the Fund 
develops a strategic response to the approaching impact of Bill C-52.  
 
Competition 

The new Grey Eagle Casino opened on the western edge of Calgary on December 23, 2007.  The casino, 
situated on the Tsuu T’ina First Nation reserve, is not subject to the new Alberta provincial smoking ban that 
came into effect January 1, 2008.  The ‘curiosity factor’ resulted in an immediate adverse impact to the Joint 
Venture on gaming activity following the opening.  Marketing campaigns have been launched to entice 
patrons that have not already retuned to the Deerfoot Joint Venture to do so.  We expect to regain a 
significant portion of this customer base over time.    

Management is not aware of any further applications that could have a material effect on the Fund’s 
operations. 
 
Non-smoking 
 
Alberta’s new Tobacco Reduction Act was passed November 14, 2007.  A province-wide smoking ban in all 
public places and workplaces took effect January 1, 2008.  The Act prohibits smoking within a specified 
distance from the windows, doorways and air intakes of public places to protect indoor air quality.  The 
smoking ban has had an immediate adverse impact on revenues at each of the Fund’s casinos.  The 
negative affects of the new bylaw have been felt in varying degrees by all gaming facility operators in the 
province not operating on First Nation reserves. 
 
The City of Ft. McMurray implemented a smoking bylaw September 1, 2007 ahead of the provincial wide 
smoking ban.  Ft. McMurray’s smoking ban eliminated smoking from all public places including the Fund’s 
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Boomtown Casino.  Boomtown recorded a decline in gaming activity during September in line with industry 
experience from jurisdictions where smoking bans had already been implemented.  Over the month since 
the smoking ban was implemented Boomtown has steadily regained lost volumes to the point we are back 
to pre-smoking ban levels. 
 
The Fund has installed out door shelter for smokers at each of our casino properties.  These shelters 
received approval from local jurisdictions in meeting structure and other bylaw requirements, but are 
currently being scrutinized by provincial regulators to ensure they are not in contravention of the Tobacco 
Reduction Act. 
 
Ticket In Ticket Out (TITO) 
 
Implementation of TITO upgrades to slot machines at the Deerfoot Joint Venture was completed in July 
2007.  In line with industry experience, TITO resulted in an immediate increase in cash play on the Deerfoot 
Joint Venture slot machines.  Boomtown Casino, in October 2007, completed the conversion of all their slot 
machines to TITO and Great Northern Casino is scheduled for a Q1 2008 conversion.  Cost efficiencies 
have already been realized at the Deerfoot Joint Venture and Boomtown from the now coin-less equipment. 
 
Seasonal Cycles 
 
The most significant influence on seasonal variability in the business of the Fund relates to spring breakup 
in the energy sector.  Beginning March/April and for a duration of six to eight weeks ground thaw prohibits 
the movement of heavy equipment on provincial highways and in and out of lease sites.  Spring breakup 
has its most profound impact in the northern half of the province.  This is normally a period of high activity 
for our Northern casinos while it has the opposite effect on hotel operations.  The Deerfoot Joint Venture, in 
Calgary, is less affected by this phenomenon and has a moderating effect on its impact on overall Fund 
operations. 
 
 

Additional Information            
 
All required public disclosures including material documents, press releases and financial statements of the 
Fund can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.  Additional information about the Fund can be found at 
www.gamehost.ca. 
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